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Theatre & Performance Producers Survey Report - Plain Text Version

During our time on the Freelance Task Force, a group of producers came together in the
working group ‘Producers and Self Producing Artists’.

One of the central questions we have asked ourselves during this time is ‘How do we advocate
for the Role of Producer?’, with particular reference to freelance producers having discussed
stories of burnout, lack of stability and feeling little protection for producers’ working rights.

We started by asking ourselves “What are the working conditions that we would like to have?” -
but in order to do this effectively we needed to collect information on current producer
conditions, so the Producers Survey was born.

This survey was written by FTF members Beccy D’Souza, Sarah Shead, June Gamble, Ash
Bowmott, Beth Sitek, Laura Sweeney, Daisy Hale and Non-FTF members invited into the
conversation by others in the group, Benjamin Monk and Emily Coleman.

To make the survey, we drew on research previously collected by the Producer Gathering
Network led by Sally Rose and Xavier D’'Souza in 2016 (unreleased) and the ACE funded
SOUPiIng (Some of Us Producers) project led by Emily Coleman, Ruth Dudman and Lucy
Moore in 2013. From there, we drew on previous provocations with our own to create a
resource showing the conditions we currently work in & the impact producers have in order to
open up the conversation and make the case for producers.

137 producers responded to this survey. Not all questions were mandatory to answer as we
recognise not everyone is at liberty to disclose all information, nor may want to, so we’ve noted
the number of responses to each question. In some cases, data has been grouped together
from similar responses, and that has been noted too, with links where appropriate to view the
full list of responses. This data and subsequent report was compiled by Benjamin Monk, Daisy
Hale and Hannah Stone.

This report is a transparent, plain facts report with significant data highlighted. We haven’t
included any recommendations as we want to allow the data itself to open up the conversation
further. We want this report to be a resource to producers, for them to use it to make the case
for themselves and be evidence that sparks further discussion within the freelance community,
producing organisations and funding bodies.

The next stages, as the Freelance Task Force comes to the end of its current time, we feel
should be co-created in conversation with freelance Producers, please come and join us in
those discussions. As such, we are hosting an open Zoom discussion on the results on
Wednesday 30th September. A sign up sheet is here.

Dai sy Hale, Ash Bowmott, Beth Sitek, Beéiycy D’ Souz
Einhorn, June Gamble, Benjamin Monk, Emily Coleman and Hannah Stone

In what discipline(s) do you work? Tick all that apply


https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLScLxOuROvofIsEiEmES81mvYv4691oWLAyYrMsm5oYUYdfpJg/viewform

Responses: 137
Note: Here, Circus / Outdoor / Participatory were non prompted. As such, we grouped and
represented these responses within this chart, alongside Other.

1) In what discipline(s) do you work? Tick all that apply.

Theatre

Dance

Live Art/
Experimental

Comedy
Spoken Word
Music
Festival
Circus
Qutdoor
Participatory
Other

In what discipline(s) do you work? Tick all thatapply.

0 25 50 75 100 125
In this question, respondents were able to click as many disciplines as they felt they covered.

e 122 chose theatre, closely followed by live art and experimental (52), dance (47) and
festivals (47) as the largest disciplines.

What best describes your role? Please tick all that apply if part time.



Responses: 137

2) What best describes your role? Please tick all that apply if part time.

Independent or
Freelance

Self-producing artist

Subsidised-sector
producer

Commercial-sector
producer

Venue / organisational
producer

Participation /
community producer

Other

2) What best describes your role? Please tick all that apply if parttime.

0 25 50 75 100 125

In this question, respondents could select as many as applied to them as we recognise not
everyone has a single descriptor that fits the variety of work producers engage in.

e 117 respondents identified as Independent or Freelance, representing the highest
contingent of those answering the survey.

e 48 identified as producing in the subsidised sector as the second highest demographic
with 36 as self producing artists as the next highest identities.

How long have you been producing?



Responses: 137

3) How long have you been producing?
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30-40 years Less than 1 year
22% 2.9%
20-30 years
5 1% 1-3 years
19.7%
10-20 years
226%
3-5 years
21.9%
5-10 years
25.5%
Which of the following would you identify yourself as?
Responses: 137
4) Which of the following would you identify yourself as?
Entry-level
Established 51%
175%
Early-career
42 3%
Mid-career
35.0%
How long have you been Which of the following would you
producing? identify yourself as? Respondents Percentage
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Less than 1 year Entry-level 2 40%
Less than 1 year Early-career 1 20%
Less than 1 year Mid-career 1 20%
1-3 years Entry-level 4 14.81%
1-3 years Early-career 22 81.48%
1-3 years Mid-career 1 3.70%
3-5 years Entry-level 1 3.33%
3-5 years Early-career 22 73.33%
3-5 years Mid-career 6 20%
3-5 years Established 1 3.33%
5-10 years Early-career 10 28.57%
5-10 years Mid-career 23 65.71%
5-10 years Established 2 5.71%
10-20 years Early-career 3 9.67%
10-20 years Mid-career 17 54.83%
10-20 years Established 11 35.48%
20-30 years Established 7 70%
30-40 years Established 3 30%

Here, we cross referenced that data so that you can see that Entry-level respondents

predominantly identified as being 1-3 years in, Early-career respondents were equally split
between being 1-3 years & 3-5 years into their careers. Mid-career respondents were similar,
but with slight majority claiming 5-10 years over 10-20 years, whilst the Established identifying
respondents were anything from three years in, but mainly 10-20 years & 20-30 years into their
producing careers.
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How would you describe your route into producing? Please use as much detail as you
like - eg. through training & education, meetings, job switch etc.
Responses: 136
The full list of responses can be found here.

LU L cultural management word of mouth

project manager  art marketing

part time

freelance contract

theatre

fringe festival grama school F— lot

assistant producer

]
independent artist 0 s
new play

final year
bac

year creative producing
freelance 7% e

artist development
battersea art centra local theatre

edinburgh fringe

theatre company

private sector

A big theme that appeared was ‘accidentally’ realising that what they were doing was producing
until being told that they were, or were capable of being so, which marked job changes either
from strategic project management or entry level administration jobs. Others commented on
doing roles in community work, charity work or fundraising and transferring the skills over. Many
did not know when to call themselves a producer.

Lots also commented on starting their own company either at university or later as a performer /
other role. Others described ‘someone falling into doing the producing work’ or being a self
producing artist due to lack of resources to engage an experienced producer. Festival work was
mentioned, as was learning on the job, placements, volunteering, unpaid work and assisting
roles.

Some formal training was noted such as MAs and BAs, plus career development schemes such
as StageOne, China Plate Optimists and Battersea Arts Centre Young Producers. For some,
they had to ask companies, theatres or anyone who would listen, and many noted that their
mentors were significant.

A clear theme was that the role of the producer seemed shrouded in mystery either through not
knowing how to access one, being one, or when to call yourself one.

What was your income as a producer in 2017-187?


https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1N8g-tKZoRHK6Aq3VjE_ltkLgV0vBuQgJUnWgUtxwqgU/edit?usp=sharing

What was your income as a producer in 2018-19?
What was your income as a producer in 2019-207?
Responses: 136
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Producing Income (136 Three Year
responses) 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Average Percentage
£0 24 13 6 14.33 10.54%
£0-5,000 30 34 35 33 24.26%
£5,001 - £10,000 15 10 18 14.33333333 10.54%
£10,001 - £15,000 10 16 12 12.66666667 9.31%
£15,001 - £20,000 12 12 12 12 8.82%
£20,001 - £25,000 11 9 13 11 8.09%
£25,001 - £30,000 14 17 14 15 11.03%
£30,001 - £35,000 8 7 9 8 5.88%
£35,001 - £40,000 6 11 10 9 6.62%
£40,001 - £50,000 4 5 3 4 2.94%
£50,001 - £75,000 0 0 2 0.6666666667 0.49%
£75,001 - £100,000 0 0 0 0 0.00%
£100,000+ 2 2 2 2 1.47%
136 136 136 136 100

e The majority of respondents on average earnt £0-£5000 across three years (24.26%).

e The second highest majority was in the £25,001-£30,000 category (11.03%), but this
was 13.23% less people than those in the £0-£5000 category.

e The average UK salary in 2018/2019 was £30,353 according to the The Annual Survey
for Hours and Earnings.

e 82.60% of these respondents are earning on average less than the average UK salary.

What percentage of this 2017-18 producing income was from freelance work?
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What percentage of this 2018-19 producing income was from freelance work?
What percentage of this 2019-20 producing income was from freelance work?
Responses: 123-129

Note: We grouped the Freelance percentages into these brackets to better understand and
present the range and groupings of responses.

Freelance income %

(123-129 responses) 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Average As percentage
0% 24 19 11 18 14.29%
1%-49% 21 24 17 20.66666667 16.40%
50%-99% 9 10 15 11.33333333 8.99%
100% 69 73 86 76 60.32%
TOTAL 123 126 129 126 100

The majority of respondents earnt 100% of their income from freelance work (60.32%).

What percentage of this 2017-18 producing income was from projects supported by Arts
Council grants?

What percentage of this 2018-19 producing income was from projects supported by Arts
Council grants?

What percentage of this 2019-20 producing income was from projects supported by Arts
Council grants?

Responses: 122-131

Note: We grouped the Arts Council percentages into these brackets to better understand and
present the range and groupings of responses.

Arts Council income

% (122-131 Three year
responses) 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Average As Percentage
0% 46 41 40 42.33333333 33.51%
1%-49% 15 25 18  19.33333333 15.30%
50%-99% 36 33 41 36.66666667 29.02%
100% 25 27 32 28 22.16%
122 126 131  126.3333333 100

Responses to this question are mixed, with similar figures across the percentage brackets.
On average, across 3 years 33.5% respondents were not receiving Arts Council income.

However, it's worth noting that in 2019-2020 54% of respondents in that year earnt 50-100% of
their income from the Arts Council.
Since you've started producing, have you given yourself or received a pay rise?



-

(2]
o
w
(8]
2
[=]
o
o
a.

Responses: 136

9) Since you've started producing, have you given yourself or
received a pay rise?

75-100%
2.2%
25-50%
11.0%

10-25%
14.7%

No
54 4%

0-10%
15.4%

e 54.4% of respondents haven’t given themselves or received a pay rise.
e This rose to 69.8% paying themselves no more or no more than 10% more.

Do you need or have you needed to subsidise your producing work with other work, and
/ or with benefits?
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Responses: 137

10) Do you need or have you needed to subsidise your
producing work with other work, and / or with benefits?

No
27.0%

Yes
73.0%

e 73% of respondents need to subsidise producing work with other work or benefits.

e This data seems to support the fact 82.6% of these respondents earned less than the
average UK salary from producing, and therefore need other means of work to survive.

If or when not salaried, do you charge a daily, weekly or percentage based rate?
Responses: 137
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If or when not salaried, do you charge a daily, weekly or
percentage based rate?

lam salaried
95%

Percentage
10.9%

Weekly
10.2%

Daily
69.3%

e Most respondents (69.3%) are charging a daily rate for their producing.

In £, what do you charge for a general producing / project management day rate?
In £, what would be your ideal general producing / project management day rate?
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Responses: 116-120
Note: Here we grouped the rates into these brackets to better understand and present the
range and groupings of responses. Where a range was given, the middle option was selected.

11) In £, what do you charge / what would be your ideal for a
general producing / project management day rate?

B Actual [ Ideal

40
32

30 28 27

19
20 16 18 17
14

11

e 28% of respondents charge within the £126-150 bracket.
e 66% of respondents charge no more than £150.
e However, most respondents would ideally charge £50 - 100 more than both those

brackets. Here, 176-200 bracket and 226-250 bracket make up 46% of the ideal
charges.

In £, do you charge for a general producing / project management weekly rate?
In £, what would be your ideal general producing / project management weekly rate?



Responses: 75-84
Note: Here we grouped the rates into these brackets to better understand and present the
range and groupings of responses. Where a range was given, the middle option was selected.

12) In £, do you charge / what would be your ideal for a general
producing / project management weekly rate?

B Actual [ Ideal
30

20

10

400 orless 401-500 501-600 601-700 701-800 801-900 901-1000 1001+

Weekly Rate

e 35% of respondents charge between 401-500 per week, which could be Equity minimum
guidelines being followed (£483pw 2019/2020).

e 21% would ideally charge almost double that, in the 701-800 bracket.

e This question recorded slightly less responses than the previous, suggesting less people
have charged weekly rates to have a response to record.

In %, what do you charge for a general producing / project management as a percentage?
In %, what would be your ideal general producing / project management percentage rate?



PRODUCERS
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Responses: 38-42
Note: Here we grouped the rates into these brackets to better understand and present the
range and groupings of responses. Where a range was given, the middle option was selected.

13) In %, what do you charge / what would be your ideal for a
general producing / project management as a percentage?

B Actual [ Ideal
15

1-5% 6-10% 11-15% 16-20% 21-25% 26%+

Percentage

e This data set differs from the other two where in general, most respondents are charging
their ideal.

e 28% are charging 6-10%, and for 30% that is their ideal bracket, only contested by 30%
who would like to be charging 10% more than that, in the 16-20% bracket.

e This question recorded far less responses than the previous datasets, which suggests
even less producers from this sample are charging a percentage to be able to record a
response.

If you charge rates for more specific work (eg: Research and Development, Tour
booking, Grant / Bid writing, fundraising, training or general consultation) please detail
below with your rates.

Format: Comment

This question is flawed as we did not specify if this was a weekly or daily rate. The responses
ranges from some saying they charge the same daily rate, and a variety of rates between £100-
£550 per day, with others specifying a fee for a specific task such a tour booking or bid writing
that didn’t include how long this might take.

How did you decide on your rates?
Responses: 110
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Note: This data has been generated using peoples first responses to the question. More often
than not they had a combination of different ways of working out their rates

The full list of responses can be viewed here

Response Group

Speaking to peers/fellow producers
Varies based on what budget there is
ITC/Equity guidelines

I’m not being paid

Salaried equivalent

Based on experience

Based on living costs

What the client decides

In consultation with stakeholders
Living wage

Profit share

Based on size/scale/profitability of project
Industry standards

Based on what ACE see as acceptable
Based on companies turn over

Other

Total

Number

32

10

13

11

110

As percentage
29.09%
8.18%
9.09%
0.91%
3.64%
11.82%
5.45%
10.00%
0.91%
3.64%
0.91%
5.45%
2.73%
1.82%
0.91%
5.45%
100.00%

e The most recurring answer was ‘Speaking to peers/fellow producers’ (29.1%) followed

by experience (11.82%) and ‘what the client decides’ (10%)

e This suggests producers are not getting their rates from any official source, network or

resource but a peer established ‘status quo’.

In the last three years, approximately how many projects did you deliver?


https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1N8g-tKZoRHK6Aq3VjE_ltkLgV0vBuQgJUnWgUtxwqgU/edit?usp=sharing
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In the last three years, approximately how many individual freelance artists have you /
your projects supported? This can include wider roles eg. note giver, advice, fundraiser,
emotional support etc.
In the last three years, approximately how many individual freelance creatives have you /
your projects employed? This can include wider roles eg. stage managers, designers,
signers, marketing specialists etc.
In the last three years, approximately how many live audience members / participants
have your projects engaged?
Responses: 123 - 139

Note: These have all been rounded to the nearest whole number. For ranges, the median value
has been chosen.

Here we show the cumulative and average answers, the full table of figures can be viewed here

How many
How many How many freelance freelance creatives
projects artists have you / have your projects Approx.audience
delivered? projects supported? employed? reach?
Cumulative
answer 2180 27553.5 14077 4051180
Average per
respondent 16.26865672 205.6231 105.0522 30232.69

These questions focused on the impact of a single producer over 3 years.

On Average out of this sample of respondents:
e A producer delivers 16 projects over 3 years.
e A producer supports 206 freelance artists outside of offering employment over 3 years.
e A producer employs 105 freelance creatives over 3 years.

e A producer reaches 30,323 audience members over 3 years.

How would you describe the role of a producer?
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Responses: 121
The full list of responses can be viewed here

written funding bid

SUure everyone waesssom  {OUF DOOKING
al‘tistic ideas black books holder project manageme"t

project

project development delivery of project timelne & budgat

work everything

creatives

overall creative vision p ro d u c e r en ah I er ultimate problem sofver

7 team
trbooker — fundraiser rights people

creativ (M stategic plamning audience development
need of everyone

finance manager

Respondents were able to answer this in their own words. Many regarded the term ‘producer’ as
something that is wide, hard to pin down to a single definition and is not ‘one thing’, often
changing depending on the project.

e A range of roles were mentioned, including fundraiser, finance manager, marketeer,
venue liaison, logistical lead and project manager. Many noted a Producer must be a
problem solver and also able to build a team.

e Some regarded the producer as the driving force behind a project, someone who makes
artistic ambition a reality and advocates for the artist, offering guidance along the way.

e A lot of responses mentioned that the Producer often also encompasses a pastoral role
as a counsellor or nurturing figure for artists. Producers are seen as support for artists
and communities.

What are the barriers you have faced in working as a producer? Please elaborate in the
'‘Other’ box.


https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1N8g-tKZoRHK6Aq3VjE_ltkLgV0vBuQgJUnWgUtxwqgU/edit?usp=sharing
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Responses: 135
Note: In this question, respondents could pick as many as were applicable therefore the
percentage is ‘of respondents’ to the question

What are the barriers you have faced in
working as a producer? Please elaborate in

the 'Other' box. Responses Percentage of respondents

The financial instability 110 81.48%
The necessity to volunteer or work for free for a

period before getting a foot in the door 96 71.11%
Lack of early career support opportunities 66 48.89%
Lack of training opportunities 63 46.67%
Your class background 51 37.78%
Your gender or gender identity 40 29.63%
Caring responsibilities 30 22.22%

Your identity as a D/deaf, disabled artist
(Including mental health needs, long term health

conditions or other access needs) 21 15.56%
Your identity as L.G.B.T.Q.l.A.+ 20 14.81%
Your race or ethnicity 17 12.59%

Lack of support for D/deaf, disabled artists and
those with mental health needs, long term health

conditions or other access needs 17 12.59%
Lack of support for L.G.B.T.Q.I.A.+ artists 13 9.63%
Lack of support for Black, Asian and/or Ethnically

Diverse artists 13 9.63%
Other 37 27.41%

e 81% felt that the financial instability of producing was a barrier to their career, closely
followed by the need to work for free, lack of early career support and lack of training
opportunities, pointing to a majority feeling the profession is unstable and unsupported.

e Beyond this, protected characteristics and caring responsibilities significantly contributed
to barriers, suggesting more support in these areas is needed for producers.

Have you been part of any producer training?
If so, what was it, how was it and how did you find it?



Responses: 122

Note: These two questions were both freeform text boxes, meaning that we grouped each
response manually to establish popular areas for presentation. We have only detailed the top
75% here as all responses after this represented only 1 respondent.

The full list of responses can be found here.

Have you been part

of any producer

training? If so, what

was it, how was it

and how did you find

it? Responses Percentage Feedback

No / on the job 48 36.09%

Stage One / Stage
One New Producer

Workshop 18 13.53% Positive
MA / MFA in Producing 9 6.77% Mixed
China Plate's Optimist 4 3.01% Very positive

Edinburgh Emerging
Development Producer

Programme 4 3.01% Very positive
ITC 4 3.01%

Bridge The Gap (Stage

One) 3 2.26% Mixed
Roundhouse 2 1.50%

Federation of Scottish
Theatre Producing

Placement bursary 2 1.50%
In Good Company 2 1.50%
Independent Dance

Management Network 2 1.50%
Clore Emerging

Leaders 2 1.50%
Other 33 24.8%

Most respondents had done some form of workshop or training, but it was wide and varied in
feedback, with no one stand out form of training.

What support do you think would be most helpful for the development of your career at
this point?


https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1N8g-tKZoRHK6Aq3VjE_ltkLgV0vBuQgJUnWgUtxwqgU/edit?usp=sharing

Responses: 125

Note: This question was a freeform text box, meaning that we grouped each response manually

to establish popular areas for presentation. We have only detailed the top 80.2% here as all

responses after this represented only 1 respondent.
To see the full list of responses click here.

What support do you think would be most helpful for
the development of your career at this point?

Mentoring / coaching

Access to continuous non-project specific financing / fee
protection & better, standard fees

Network / organisation / union for better producer
representation, support & role advocacy

Training opportunities & workshops (including general
and specific: tax, management, IT, budget / finance,
small & mid-scale touring, branding / marketing, bid
writing, publicity, audience development, design and
print practicalities, working with venues, impact of Covid-
19)

Opportunities / training for leadership & executive roles
Affordable / paid training

Paid early career opportunities / paid traineeship /
assistant work

Universal Basic Income

Commercial producer workshops & guidance (inc. at a
national level)

Bid / fundraising writing support & finance
Access to / better connections with venues & funders
Alternative to alternative / non-ACE funding

Local / smaller producer networks

Other

The areas of highest priority mentioned were:

Mentoring and coaching.
Access to fees or better fees.

More training opportunities.

What networks relating to your practice are you a member of?

Responses: 126

26

25

23

17

(&)

N WA M DM

33

Responses Percentage of responses

15.57%

14.97%

13.77%

10.18%
4.79%
4.19%

3.59%
2.99%

2.40%
2.40%
2.40%
1.80%
1.20%

19.76%

Better networking opportunities/better producer advocacy and representation.


https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1N8g-tKZoRHK6Aq3VjE_ltkLgV0vBuQgJUnWgUtxwqgU/edit?usp=sharing
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Note: Respondents could select as many of the applicable options, as well as add their own
under the ‘other’ option.

What networks relating to your

practice are you a member of? 126 responses Percentage of respondents

UK Theatre Producers (Facebook) 103 81.75%
Producers Pool (Facebook) 50 39.68%
Independent Theatre Council 24 19.05%
Stage One 21 16.67%
UK Theatre 11 8.73%
BECTU 10 7.94%
Other 10 7.94%
Equity 4 3.17%
Society of London Theatre 3 2.38%
Outdoor Arts UK 3 2.38%
League Of Independent Producers 2 1.59%
Producers Place 2 1.59%
IETM 2 1.59%
Federation Of Scottish Theatre 2 1.59%
Creative Industry Federation 2 1.59%

e Most respondents are part of informal networks, such as UK Theatre Producers and
Producers Pool, both of which mostly operate as Facebook groups.

e Membership of formal organisations dropped significantly after this, with ITC and
StageOne collecting the highest number of responses.

e Most producers from this sample are not part of a formal network or membership
organisation.

Do you think there is a formal advocacy organisation for theatre / performance
producers? If so, what? Please elaborate in the 'Other' box.
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Responses: 132

25) Do you think there is a formal advocacy organisation for
theatre / performance producers? If so, what? Please elabor...

Yes
91%

No
90.9%

e 90.9% of these respondents do not think there is a formal advocacy organisation for
theatre and performance producers.

Would you like to be part of a producers union, a union-affiliated organisation or general
organisation for theatre / performance producers? Please elaborate in the 'Other' box.
Responses: 131
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26) Would you like to be part of a producers union, a
union-affiliated organisation or general organisation for theatr...

Other (Maybe)
6.9%
No

3.1%

Yes
90.1%

e 90.1% would like to be part of a formal organisation for producers.

Monitoring Information
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Monitoring information here has been collected purely to add context to respondents. It was not
mandatory to submit monitoring information. No data in this report is linked to a particular set of

monitoring information.

We have not commented on it but remain transparent about presenting it.

Age?
Responses: 137

Age?

66-75

22%
46 - 55
10.9%

36 -45
292%

What best describes your gender?
Responses: 133

18 - 21

1.5%
22-26

18.2%

27-35

35.0%

p24



What best describes

your gender? Responses As Percentage

Female 84 61.31
Male 28 20.44
Cis female 7 5.11
Non-binary / non-

comforming 5 3.65
Cis male 4 2.92
None of business / Not

to answer 2 1.46
Womxn 2 1.46
Genderqueer 1 0.73
What best describes your sexual orientation?

Responses: 130

What best describes

your sexual

orientation? Responses As Percentage

Het / Hetero /

Heterosexual / Straight 60 43.80%
Bi / Bisexual 24 17.52%
Gay 14 10.22%
Prefer not to say etc. 8 5.84%
Queer 7 5.11%
Lesbian 3 2.19%
Female 2 1.46%
Homosexual 1 0.73%
Ambiguous 1 0.73%
Bisexual / pansexual 1 0.73%
Bisexual / queer 1 0.73%
| sleep with people |

fancy 1 0.73%
Straightish 1 0.73%
Non-comforming 1 0.73%

What best describes your ethnicity?

Responses: 131



What best describes

your ethnicity? Responses As Percentage

White British 62 45.26%
White 25 18.25%
Prefer not to say etc 4 2.92
Mixed 3 2.19%
White other 3 2.19%
Mixed White & Asian 2 1.46%
Mixed White & Black

Caribbean 2 1.46%
White — Scottish 2 1.46%
White European 2 1.46%
White non-British 2 1.46%
Australian 1 0.73%
Biracial white passing 1 0.73%
Black African 1 0.73%
Black and white

Caribbean British 1 0.73%
Black Mixed 1 0.73%
British - Asian 1 0.73%
Bulgarian 1 0.73%
Chinese 1 0.73%
Chinese-Indonesian 1 0.73%
European & Middle

Eastern 1 0.73%
Latinx 1 0.73%
Middle

Eastern/Iranian/Kurdish 1 0.73%
Mixed Race - Mauritian,

Indian, Black, White 1 0.73%
Punjabi 1 0.73%
White - Irish / British 1 0.73%
White British / Scottish 1 0.73%
White European and

British 1 0.73%
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White Irish 1 0.73%
White Jewish 1 0.73%
White other / Polish 1 0.73%
White UK 1 0.73%

Do you consider yourself to have a disability or health condition?
Responses: 137

Do you consider yourself to have a disability or health

condition?

Prefer notto say
8.0%

No
24 1%

n
o
w
o
=2
(=]
o
o
a.

Yes

What socio-economic class do you identify as?

67.9%
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Responses: 137

What socio-economic class do you identify as?
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-
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o
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o

Prefer notto say Under class
5.8% 15%
Upper class
15%
Working class
36.5%
Middle class
54 7%
What socio-economic class do your parents' / guardians' identify as?
Responses: 137
What socio-economic class do your parents' / guardians’
identify as?
Prefer notto say Under class
5.8% 2.2%
Upper class
15%
Middle class
372% i
Working class
53.3%

What is your level of educational attainment?
Responses: 137
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What is your level of educational attainment?

Prefer notto say AS/AlLevels
2.9% 5.8%
PhD /Doctorate / Po... Diploma
3.6% 1.5%
Postgraduate / Mast. ..

35.8%

Undergraduate degr...
496%

What is your parents' / guardians' highest level of educational attainment?
Responses: 136

What is your parents' / guardians' highest level of educational
attainment?

Prefer notto say

3.7%

PhD / Doctorate / Post...
59%

Postgraduate / Master...
11.0%

No qualifications
8.8%

O-levels / GCSE / CSE

29.4%
Undergraduate degre...
21.3%
. AS/Alevels
Diploma 3 1%
11.8% '

What is your current working pattern?
Responses: 136
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What is your current working pattern?

Prefer notto say

4.4%
Full-ime
49.3%
Part-time
46.3%

Do you have caring responsibilities? If yes, tick all that apply.
Responses: 137

Do you have caring responsibilites? If yes, tick all that apply.

Prefer notto say
71%

Secondary carer (an...
8.6%

Primary carer ofold...

21%
Primary carer of dis ...

0.7%

Primary carer ofa ch...
186%

None
62.9%

Index: List of Questions asked on Theatre and Performance Producers Survey
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In what discipline(s) do you work? Tick all that apply.
What best describes your role? Please tick all that apply if part time.
How long have you been producing?
Which of the following would you identify yourself as?
How would you describe your route into producing? Please use as much detail as you
like - eg. through training & education, meetings, job switch etc.
What was your income as a producer in 2017-18?
What percentage of this 2017-18 producing income was from freelance work?
What percentage of this 2017-18 producing income was from projects supported by Arts
Council grants?
What was your income as a producer in 2018-19?
What percentage of this 2018-19 producing income was from freelance work?
What percentage of this 2018-19 producing income was from projects supported by Arts
Council grants?
What was your income as a producer in 2019-207?
What percentage of this 2019-20 producing income was from freelance work?
What percentage of this 2019-20 producing income was from projects supported by Arts
Council grants?
Since you've started producing, have you given yourself or received a pay rise?
Do you need or have you needed to subsidise your producing work with other work, and
/ or with benefits?
If or when not salaried, do you charge a daily, weekly or percentage based rate?
In £, what do you charge for a general producing / project management day rate?
In £, what would be your ideal general producing / project management day rate?
In £, do you charge for a general producing / project management weekly rate?
In £, what would be your ideal general producing / project management weekly rate?
In %, what do you charge for a general producing / project management as a
percentage?
In %, what would be your ideal general producing / project management percentage
rate?
If you charge rates for more specific work (eg: Research and Development, Tour
booking, Grant / Bid writing, fundraising, training or general consultation) please detail
below with your rates.
How did you decide on your rates?
In the last three years, approximately how many projects did you deliver?
In the last three years, approximately how many individual freelance artists have you /
your projects supported? This can include wider roles eg. note giver, advice, fundraiser,
emotional support etc.
In the last three years, approximately how many individual freelance creatives have you /
your projects employed? This can include wider roles eg. stage managers, designers,
signers, marketing specialists etc.
In the last three years, approximately how many live audience members / participants
have your projects engaged?
How would you describe the role of a producer?
What are the barriers you have faced in working as a producer? Please elaborate in the
'‘Other" box.
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Have you been part of any producer training? If so, what was it, how was it and how did
you find it?
What support do you think would be most helpful for the development of your career at
this point?
What networks relating to your practice are you a member of?
Do you think there is a formal advocacy organisation for theatre / performance
producers? If so, what? Please elaborate in the 'Other' box.
Would you like to be part of a producers union, a union-affiliated organisation or general
organisation for theatre / performance producers? Please elaborate in the 'Other' box.
Age?
What best describes your gender?
What best describes your sexual orientation?
What best describes your ethnicity?
Do you consider yourself to have a disability or health condition?
What socio-economic class do you identify as?
What is your current working pattern?
What socio-economic class do your parents' / guardians' identify as?
What is your level of educational attainment?
What is your parents' / guardians' highest level of educational attainment?
Do you have caring responsibilities? If yes, tick all that apply.



